alienating and changing nature of suit property with costs. 

2.   It is pleaded that on 4.1.2013 defendant 

executed agreement of sale with plaintiff relating to suit 

property comprised in khata No.117 Khatauni No. 226  

khasra No.823 measuring 0-44-78 hectare  in consideration 

amount of Rs.2600000/- (Twenty six lacs) in favour of Smt. 

Aarti plaintiff. It is further pleaded that in total defendant 

received Rs.1600000/-(Sixteen lacs). It is further pleaded 

that remaining consideration amount of Rs.1000000/- (Ten 

lacs) was to be paid at the time of execution of sale deed. It 

is further pleaded that defendant had also given possession 

of suit property to the plaintiff at the time of execution of

[...]

5.Oral witnesses examined by plaintiff: 

5.1  PW1 Puja Gupta, Advocate has stated that 

agreement of sale Ext PW1/A was drafted by her at the 

instance of plaintiff and defendant relating to suit property. 

She has stated that total consideration amount was 

Rs.2600000/- (Twenty six lacs). She has stated that out of 

Rs.2600000/- (Twenty six lacs) Rs.1550000/- (Fifteen lacs 

fifty thousand) were already paid to defendant. She has 

stated that legal notice Ext PW1/B was issued to defendant. 

She has stated that Ext PW1/C is registered receipt of legal 

notice dated 15.11.2013 issued by her. 

5.2  PW2 Munshi Lal has stated that agreement Ext 

PW1/A was executed between plaintiff and defendant 

relating to suit property. He has stated that total 

consideration amount of sale was Rs.2600000/- (Twenty six 

lacs). He has stated that Rs1600000/- (Sixteen lacs) already 

paid to defendant by plaintiff. He has stated that he has 

signed agreement of sale as marginal witness. He has stated 

that scriber and defendant have also signed in his presence. 

He has stated that sale deed was to be executed on or

[...]

Ext.PW2/A on the back side of Ext PW1/A.  

5.3  PW3 Aarti has stated that agreement of sale 

was executed inter-se the parties on 4.1.2013 at Kullu. She 

has stated that total sale consideration amount was 

Rs.2600000/- (Twenty six lacs). She has stated that 

Rs.1600000/- (Sixteen lacs) was paid to defendant through 

cheques and in cash. She has stated that Rs.150000/- (One 

lac fifty thousand) was paid through cheque No.782812 

dated 7.5.2012 and Rs.50000/- (Fifty thousand) was paid 

through cheque No.782813 dated 12.5.2012. She has 

stated that Rs.400000/- (Four lacs) was paid in cash in 

Indian currency as earnest money. She has stated that 

Rs.450000/- (Four lacs fifty thousand) was paid through 

cheque No.620698 on 28.9.2013. She has stated that 

Rs.500000/- (Five lacs) was paid through cheque 

No.620697 in October 2013 from KCC Bank. She has stated 

that Rs.500000/- (Fifty thousand) in cash was paid on 

2.7.2013 to defendant and receipt was issued by defendant

[...]

Harihar Behera and another.  It is held that plaintiff is 

legally entitled for specific performance of agreement of sale.  

8.  Submission of learned Advocate appearing on 

behalf of plaintiff that plaintiff is entitled for decree of 

recovery of Rs.3100000/- (Thirty one lacs) on account of 

loss and damage suffered by plaintiff on account of non-

execution of sale deed and on account of non-registration of 

sale deed is rejected being devoid of any force for the 

reasons hereinafter mentioned. There is special recital in

[...]

agreement that in case defendant would not execute sale 

deed within stipulated period then plaintiff will be legally 

entitled to execute sale deed through Court.  There is no 

recital in the agreement that plaintiff would be entitled for 

the recovery of Rs.3100000/- (Thirty one lacs) on account of 

loss and damage suffered by plaintiff  and on account of  

non-execution of sale deed. It is well settled law that no 

party can be allowed to flout terms and conditions of sale 

agreement. In view of the fact that there is no recital of